

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

STEPHEN DENNIS TURNER

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 173814

Lower Court No. 93-63014-FCB

KENT COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

C. JOSEPH BOOKER (P31885)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iii

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM, GROUNDS FOR APPLICATION
AND RELIEF SOUGHT 1

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENTS:

I. MR. TURNER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL
WHEN THE TRIAL COURT INTRODUCED RAPE TRAUMA
SYNDROME TESTIMONY OVER DEFENDANT'S OBJECTION,
WHERE THE ISSUE OF THE CHILD VICTIM'S REACTION TO
THE ASSAULT WAS NOT INJECTED BY DEFENDANT, AND
WHERE THE WITNESS TESTIFIED THAT THE VICTIM WAS IN
FACT ASSAULTED. 29

II. MANIFEST REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL
COURT ADMITTED DAMAGING HEARSAY TESTIMONY OVER
DEFENSE OBJECTION. 35

III. MR. TURNER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL
WHEN THE TRIAL JUDGE GAVE A CIRCULAR INSTRUCTION ON
THE INTENT REQUIRED FOR AIDING AND ABETTING WHICH
FAILED TO CONVEY TO THE JURY THAT THE ACCESSORY
MUST ASSIST THE PRINCIPAL WITH KNOWLEDGE OF THE
CRIME INTENDED BY THE PRINCIPAL. 41

IV. MR. TURNER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL
WHEN THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY
THAT THE ASSISTANCE OFFERED BY DEFENDANT MUST HAVE
HAD THE EFFECT OF INDUCING THE CRIME. 47

V. CLEAR REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL
JUDGE FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IT MUST BE
UNANIMOUS AS TO A THEORY OF THE PRINCIPAL'S GUILT
BEFORE IT COULD FIND STEPHEN TURNER GUILTY AS AN
AIDER AND ABETTOR. 50

VI. MR. TURNER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL
WHEN THE PROSECUTOR ARGUED TO THE JURY THAT THEY
HAD A CIVIC DUTY TO BELIEVE THE TESTIMONY OF THE
COMPLAINING WITNESS. 54

SUMMARY AND RELIEF 58

APPENDICES A, B, C 59

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 20 56

STATUTES

MCL 767.39; MSA 28.979 44, 48

MCL 769.26; MSA 28.1096 50, 54

MICHIGAN COURT RULE

MCR 7.302. 1, 28

MCR 803A 36

MICHIGAN RULES EVIDENCE

MRE 801(c) 36

MRE 803A 39

CASES

Berrier v Egeler, 583 F2d 515 (CA 6 1978) 52

Cardinal Mooney HS v MHSAA, 437 Mich 75; 467
NW2d 21 (1991) 43, 47

Cole v Arkansas, 333 US 196; 68 S Ct 514; 92 L Ed 644
(1948) 4

Jodway v Kennametal, Inc, 207 Mich App 622; 525 NW2d 883
(1994) 43, 47

People v Acosta, 153 Mich App 504; 396 NW2d 463 (1986) 45, 51

People v Beckley, 434 Mich 691; 456 NW2d 391 (1990) 1, 8,
9, 31,
32, 33,
34

People v Bergevin, 406 Mich 307; 279 NW2d 528 (1979),
modified, 407 Mich 1148 (1979) 5, 6

People v Biondo, 76 Mich App 155; 256 NW2d 60 (1977) 55, 56

People v Breckenridge, 81 Mich App 6; 263 NW2d 922 (1978) 5, 6

People v Burton, 177 Mich App 358; 441 NW2d 87 (1989) 36

<u>People v Cooks</u> , 446 Mich 503; 521 NW2d 275 (1994) . . .	7, 51, 53
<u>People v Cooper</u> , 326 Mich 514; 40 NW2d 708 (1950). . . .	44, 48
<u>People v Eady</u> , 409 Mich 356 (1980)	38
<u>People v Evans</u> , 173 Mich App 631; 434 NW2d 452 (1988) .	45
<u>People v Flinnon</u> , 78 Mich App 380; 260 NW2d 106 (1977) .	5, 6
<u>People v Fossey</u> , 41 Mich App 174; 199 NW2d 849 (1972), modified, 390 Mich 757 (1973)	5
<u>People v Gordon</u> , 60 Mich App 412; 231 NW2d 409 (1975) .	44, 45
<u>People v Grant</u> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994) . . .	50, 54
<u>People v Kreiner</u> , 415 Mich 372; 329 NW2d 716 (1982) . .	39
<u>People v Liggett</u> , 378 Mich 706; 148 NW2d 784 (1967) . .	44, 48
<u>People v Milbourn</u> , 435 Mich 630; 461 NW2d 1 (1990)	10
<u>People v Murray</u> , 72 Mich 10; 40 NW 29 (1888)	43, 46, 48
<u>People v Palmer</u> , 392 Mich 370; 220 NW2d 393 (1974) . . .	44, 48, 49
<u>People v Penn</u> , 70 Mich App 638; 247 NW2d 575 (1976). . .	44, 46
<u>People v Rohn</u> , 98 Mich App 593; 296 NW2d 315 (1980) . .	54, 55
<u>People v Stricklin</u> , 162 Mich App 623 (1987)	7, 37, 38, 40
<u>People v Townes</u> , 391 Mich 578; 218 NW2d 136 (1974) . . .	52
<u>People v Visel</u> , 275 Mich 77; 265 NW 781 (1936)	44, 48
<u>People v Wright (On Remand)</u> , 99 Mich App 801; 298 NW2d 857 (1980)	45
<u>People v Yarger</u> , 193 Mich App 532; 485 NW2d 119 (1992) .	51
<u>Presnell v Georgia</u> , 429 US 14; 99 S Ct 235; 58 L Ed 2d 207 (1978)	3, 4
